	 One	of	the	most	important	factors	for	being	able	to	make	a	circuit
board	with	very	fine	traces	is	knowing	before	you	start,	how	much
copper	is	on	my	board!
	 Undercutting	of	your	traces	during	long	etch	times	is	what	destroys
fine	traces.	The	longer	the	etch,	the	more	the	undercutting	-	it’s
a	straight	line	proportional	problem.	So,	the	lower	the	amount	of
copper,	the	finer	your	traces	can	be.	As	an	example,	all	commer-
cially	produced	boards	that	have	incredibly	fine	traces	(on	the	order

 All materials meet UL-94VO
General Information:
 MIL-P-13949G Type Designation  GF
 U.L. Designation – ANSI Grade  FR-4
 U.L. File Number   E38534
 Flammability Rating  94V-0
 Maximum Operating Temperature  1300C
 Copper Weight  1/2 oz.
Peel Strength:
 As received  10 lbs/in, min
 After Thermal Stress (5500F, 20 sec)  10 lbs/in, min
 After Processing Solutions  9 lbs/in, min
 At Elevated Temperature  8 lbs/in, min
Difunctional FR-4/G-10 Properties:
 Flexural Strength Lengthwise 90 KSI, min
 Permittivity, 1MHZ  4.7 max
 Loss Tangent, 1MHZ  .015, max
 Water Absorption  .15, max
 ARC Resistance  120 sec, min
 Volume Resistivity (Cond F)  1.0 x 108, min
 Surface Resistivity (Cond. F)  1.0 x 107, min
 Volume Resistivity  E-24/125  5 x 105, min
 Surface Resistivity  E-24/125  1 x 105, min
 Chemical Resistance  1.5%
 Standard Tolerance  +/- .0050
 Class 3 Tolerance  +/- .0035